(4) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss due to adverse change in exchange rates relating to investments

and transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s monetary assets and transactions are

mainly denominated in RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR. The exchange rates between RMB, HKD, USD, JPY

and EUR are not pegged, and there is fluctuation of exchange rates between RMB, USD, JPY and EUR.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Closing Balance Opening Balance
Currency Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 1,356,736,063.18 404,904,953.04 820,825,155.22 293,087,628.93

EUR 101,046,229.53 3,947,589.28 36,886,178.77 4,099,568.80

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible foreign exchange rate

changes on the net profit, to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period:

Sensitivity analysis of change in exchange rate:

Amount for
the Period

Amount for
the Previous Period

Item
Increase/Decrease

in Profit after tax
Increase/Decrease

in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 35,693,666.63 23,981,103.87

Depreciates by 5% (35,693,666.63) (23,981,103.87)

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 3,641,199.01 9,526,416.52

Depreciates by 5% (3,641,199.01) (9,526,416.52)

121

NOTES  TO THE FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS  —  C o nt i n u e d

Half  year of  2015

11. OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS — Continued

2. Financial risk Management objectives and policies — Continued

(4) Foreign Currency Risk— Continued

Sensitivity analysis of change in forward rate:

Amount for
the Period

Amount for
the Previous Period

Item
Increase/Decrease

in Profit after tax
Increase/Decrease

in profit after tax

USD to RMB

Appreciates by 5% (9,450,000.00) (12,956,250.00)

Depreciates by 5% 9,450,000.00 12,956,250.00

EUR to RMB

Appreciates by 5% (1,207,500.00) (954,375.00)

Depreciates by 5% 1,207,500.00 954,375.00

3. Capital Management

The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management are to safeguard the Company’s ability

to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and

maximise shareholders’ value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic

conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the

Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the periods ended